

No. 01-1289

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner;

vs.

CURTIS B. CAMPBELL and
INEZ PREECE CAMPBELL,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Utah Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF TRUCK
INSURANCE EXCHANGE, USAA AND
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

ELLIS J. HORVITZ

S. THOMAS TODD

DANIEL J. GONZALEZ

CURT CUTTING

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA*

** Counsel of Record*

15760 Ventura Boulevard, 18th Floor

Encino, California 91436-3000

(818) 995-0800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE TWO MEASURES OF FINANCIAL CON- DITION USED BY THE UTAH SUPREME COURT – GROSS ASSETS AND POLICYHOLD- ERS’ SURPLUS – GREATLY OVERSTATE THE DEFENDANT’S WEALTH.....	4
A. GROSS ASSETS GREATLY OVERSTATE THE DEFENDANT’S WEALTH BY NOT TAKING INTO ACCOUNT CORRESPOND- ING LIABILITIES.....	4
B. POLICYHOLDERS’ SURPLUS GREATLY OVERSTATES THE DEFENDANT’S WEALTH BY NOT TAKING INTO ACCOUNT THE FACT THAT SURPLUS IS NEEDED, INDEED LE- GALLY REQUIRED, TO SATISFY POLICY- HOLDERS’ CLAIMS.....	8
1. Introduction: Policyholders’ Surplus Is Not Really “Surplus”.....	8
2. Because of the Public Role Insurance Companies Play, State Regulators Moni- tor Their Solvency and Require That Policyholders’ Surplus Be Maintained at Specified Levels	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Surplus Protects Policyholders Against Adverse Underwriting Results and Investment Performance, Inadequate Loss Reserves, and Catastrophic Losses	17
4. Policyholders’ Surplus Should Play Only a Limited Role in Measuring an Insurance Company’s Wealth	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Adams v. Murakami, 284 Cal. Rptr. 318 (Ct. App. 1991).....	5
BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	2, 3, 7
Cent. Bank-Granite City v. Ziaee, 544 N.E.2d 1121 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)	6
Cont'l Trend Res., Inc. v. Oxy USA, Inc., 810 F. Supp. 1520 (W.D. Okla. 1992).....	7
Denesha v. Farmers Ins. Exch., 161 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 1998).....	23
Devlin v. Kearny Mesa AMC/Jeep/Renault, 202 Cal. Rptr. 204 (Ct. App. 1984).....	5
Fopay v. Noveroske, 334 N.E.2d 79 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975).....	6
George Grubbs Enters., Inc. v. Bien, 900 S.W.2d 337 (Tex. 1995).....	7
Herman v. Hess Oil V. I. Corp., 379 F. Supp. 1268 (D. V.I. 1974)	7
Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden, 665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995)	6
Kenly v. Ukegawa, 19 Cal. Rptr. 2d 771 (Ct. App. 1993).....	5
Liberty Fin. Mgmt. Corp. v. Beneficial Data Processing Corp., 670 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	7
Little v. Stuyvesant Life Ins. Co., 136 Cal. Rptr. 653 (Ct. App. 1977)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	6
Ramada Hotel Operating Co. v. Shaffer, 576 N.E.2d 1264 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)	7
Southland Corp. v. Burnett, 790 S.W.2d 828 (Tex. App. 1990).....	6
Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co., 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 433 (Ct. App. 1994)	7
United Techs. v. Am. Home Assurance Co., 118 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D. Conn. 2000)	7
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Alexander, 868 S.W.2d 322 (Tex. 1993).....	6
Walker v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc., 415 N.E.2d 1213 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	6
Welty v. Heggy, 429 N.W.2d 546 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988).....	6

MISCELLANEOUS

A.M. Best, Best's Insurance Reports – Property/ Casualty (2000).....	15
Dan R. Anderson & Roger A. Formisano, <i>Causal Factors Associated with Property-Liability Insur- ance Company Insolvencies</i> , 6 J. Ins. Reg. 449 (1988)	13
Annotation, <i>Punitive Damages: Relationship to Defendant's Wealth as Factor in Determining Propriety of Award</i> , 87 A.L.R. 4th 141 (1991)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael M. Barth, <i>Capital Requirements to Support Adverse Loss Development</i> , 14 J. Ins. Reg. 437 (1996)	15, 17
K. Borch, <i>Advanced Textbooks in Economics: Economics of Insurance</i> (Elsevier Science Publishers 1990)	10
Barbara Bowers, <i>Storm Warning: If Hurricane Andrew Struck the Same Area Today, Insured Losses Could be Nearly Double What They Were 10 Years Ago</i> , Best's Review, June 2002	22
Cormick L. Breslin & Terrie E. Troxel, <i>Property-Liability Insurance Accounting and Finance</i> (American Institute for Property and Liability Underwriters, 1st ed. 1978)	17
Stephen Carroll et al., <i>The Costs of Excess Medical Claims for Automobile Personal Injuries</i> (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 1995).....	18
Congress of the United States, Congressional Budget Office, <i>A CBO Study: The Economic Impact of a Solvency Crisis in the Insurance Industry</i> (Apr. 1994).....	19
John M. Covalleski, <i>Regulators Soften Their October Surprise</i> , Best's Review, Jan. 1994	15
Christine D'Ambrosia, <i>Punitive Damages in Light of BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore: A Cry for State Sovereignty</i> , 5 J.L. & Pol'y 577 (1997)	3
<i>Equities, Underwriting Hit P/C Insurers' Surplus</i> , BestWeek, Aug. 12, 2002	18
George K. Gardner, <i>Insurance and the Anti-trust Laws – A Problem in Synthesis</i> , 61 Harv. L. Rev. 246 (1948)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Martin F. Grace et al., <i>Risk-Based Capital and Solvency Screening in Property-Liability Insurance: Hypotheses and Empirical Tests</i> , 65 J. Risk Ins. 213 (1998)	13, 14, 15
Martin Grace et al., <i>Identifying Troubled Life Insurers: An Analysis of the NAIC FAST System</i> , 16 J. Ins. Reg. 249 (1998)	14
Scott E. Harrington, <i>Should the Feds Regulate Insurance Company Solvency?</i> , <i>State Solvency Regulation</i> , 14 Regulation No. 2 at http://www.cato.org/pubs/regulation/reg14n2d.html (last visited July 2002)	11
Scott R. Harrison & Eric C. Nordman, <i>Introduction to the Symposium on Catastrophe Modeling</i> , 15 J. Ins. Reg. 315 (1997)	20
Robert P. Hartwig, <i>Industry Financials and Outlook: 2002 – First Quarter Results</i> (Insurance Information Institute June 26, 2002), at http://www.iii.org/media/industry/financials/2002firstquarter (last visited July 2002)	22
S.S. Huebner et al., <i>Property and Liability Insurance</i> (3d ed. 1982)	16
Insurance Information Institute, <i>Hot Topics & Insurance Series: Catastrophes: Insurance Issues</i> (July 2002), at http://www.iii.org/media/hottopics/insurance (last visited July 2002)	21
Insurance Information Institute, <i>Hot Topics & Insurance Series: Insolvencies/Guaranty Funds</i> (Dec. 2000), at http://www.iii.org/media/hottopics/insurance/insolvencies (last visited July 2002) .	14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Insurance Information Institute, Hot Topics & Insurance Series: Insurance Fraud (Mar. 2002), at http://www.iii.org/media/hottopics/insurance/fraud (last visited July 2002).....	18
Robert R. Keeton & Alan I. Widiss, Insurance Law: A Guide to Fundamental Principles, Legal Doctrines and Commercial Practices (West 1988)	11
Donald E. Kieso & Jerry J. Weygandt, Intermediate Accounting (8th ed. 1995)	9
Howard Kunreuther, <i>The Role of Insurance in Managing Extreme Events: Implications for Terrorist Coverage</i> , Business Economics, Apr. 2002	21
John Zenneth Lagrow, <i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore: Due Process Protection Against Excessive Punitive Damage Awards</i> , 32 New Eng. L. Rev. 157 (1997)	3
Stephen J. Larson, <i>Weathering the Storm: Using Exposure and Financial Variables to Predict Insurance Company Failure After Hurricane Andrew</i> , 17 J. Ins. Reg. 64 (1998).....	20
Fran Matso Lysiak, <i>Reinsurance Markets Uncertain</i> , Best's Review, Jan. 2002	21
David H. Marshall et al., Accounting and Finance for Insurance Professionals (1st ed. 1997)	16
Property-Liability Insurance Accounting (Robert W. Strain ed., 3d ed. 1986)	10, 11, 13
Kelly Quirke, <i>Global Warming and Increasing Catastrophe Losses: the Changing Climate of Financial Risk</i> , 12 J. Ins. Reg. 452 (1994)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eric M. Simpson & Peter B. Kellogg, <i>NAIC's RBC: A Virtual Reality</i> , Best's Review, Feb. 1994	15
Paul I. Thomas & Prentiss B. Reed, Sr., <i>Adjustment of Property Losses</i> (4th ed. 1977)	18
William J. Warfel, <i>Market Failure in Property Insurance Markets: the Case for a Joint Region-Federal Disaster Insurance Program</i> , 12 J. Ins. Reg. 486 (1994)	21
John Washburn, <i>State Regulators and the NAIC: Innovators in Improving Consumer Protection</i> , 6 J. Ins. Reg. 187 (1987).....	10
Bernard L. Webb et al., <i>Insurance Company Operations</i> (American Institute for Property and Liability Underwriters, 1st ed. 1978)	18
<i>What is Risk-Based Capital?</i> , The Insurance Forum, Aug. 2000	15
Michael Willenberg, <i>Regulatory and Monitoring Insurer Solvency: An Assessment of Statutory Accounting Principles</i> , 12 J. Ins. Reg. 515 (1994).....	12
